

16 March 2021

Lodgement of Half Yearly Report

Reliance on Relief Available under ASX Class Waiver Extended Reporting and Lodgement Deadlines and ASIC Corporations (Extended Reporting and Lodgement Deadlines-Listed Entities) Instrument 2020/1080

The Directors advise that :

1. Due to the disruption caused by the COVID 19 pandemic on the administrative and half year review work of **Dateline Resources Limited** ("the Company"), the Half Yearly report will not be available for lodgement with either the ASX or the ASIC by the due date of 16 March 2021.
2. Consequently, the Company will be taking advantage of the extension of time to lodge its 2020 Half Yearly Report as required under Listing rule 4.5.1 available under *ASX Class Waiver Extended reporting and Lodgement Deadlines* ("ASX Class Waiver") and *ASIC Corporations (Extended Reporting and Lodgement Deadlines – listed Entities) Instrument 2020/1080* ("ASIC Instrument 2020/1080").
3. As required under the ASX Class Waiver, the following **unreviewed** documents will be lodged with the ASX no later than 16 March 2021 (they accompany this notice):
 - a. Statement of Comprehensive Income together with Notes to the statement;
 - b. Statement of Financial Position together with Notes to the statement;
 - c. Statement of Cash Flows together with Notes to the statement;
 - d. Statement of Changes of Equity together with Notes to the statement;
4. The Company will immediately make a further announcement to the market if there is a material difference between its unreviewed half year accounts and its reviewed half year accounts.

Authorised by the Board

John Smith
CFO / Company Secretary

For personal use only

DATELINE RESOURCES LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

**DATELINE RESOURCES LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT**

	Note	<u>31-Dec-20</u>	<u>31-Dec-19</u>
		\$	\$
Continuing operations			
Revenue		755	17,480
Exploration expenditure		(89,831)	(277,826)
Employment expenses		(224,754)	(19,298)
Finance charges		(411,107)	(379,080)
Exchange gain		615,315	1,686
Administration expenses	4	(992,466)	(1,102,212)
Loss on sale of assets		(2,002)	-
Loss from continuing operations before income tax		<u>(1,104,090)</u>	<u>(1,759,250)</u>
Income tax expense		-	-
Loss from continuing operations after income tax		<u>(1,104,090)</u>	<u>(1,759,250)</u>
Other comprehensive income/(loss)			
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve		40,781	(20,762)
Total comprehensive loss for the period		<u>(1,063,309)</u>	<u>(1,780,012)</u>
Loss for the period is attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		<u>(1,104,090)</u>	<u>(1,759,250)</u>
		<u>(1,104,090)</u>	<u>(1,759,250)</u>
Total comprehensive loss for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		<u>(1,063,309)</u>	<u>(1,780,012)</u>
		<u>(1,063,309)</u>	<u>(1,780,012)</u>
		<u>Cents</u>	<u>Cents</u>
Loss per share from continuing operations attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Company:			
Basic and diluted loss per share – cents per share	11	(0.013)	(0.022)

The above Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

For personal use only

DATELINE RESOURCES LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

	Note	31-Dec-20 \$	30-Jun-20 \$
Current Assets			
Cash & cash equivalents		177,094	158,362
Trade & other receivables		30,214	26,320
Financial assets		126,316	185,163
Total Current Assets		<u>333,624</u>	<u>369,845</u>
Non-Current Assets			
Plant & equipment land & buildings	5	16,423,802	16,694,316
Exploration & evaluation expenditure	6	8,395,588	8,357,959
Total Non-Current Assets		<u>24,819,390</u>	<u>25,052,275</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>25,153,014</u>	<u>25,422,120</u>
Current Liabilities			
Trade & other payables	7	434,470	338,432
Loans from related parties	8	1,067,077	1,107,089
Total Current Liabilities		<u>1,501,547</u>	<u>1,445,521</u>
Non-Current Liabilities			
Trade & other payables	7	5,586,270	5,959,526
Loans from related parties	8	2,549,160	1,456,727
Total Non-Current Liabilities		<u>8,135,430</u>	<u>7,416,253</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>9,636,977</u>	<u>8,861,774</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>15,516,037</u>	<u>16,560,346</u>
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company			
Contributed equity	9	34,646,621	34,646,621
Reserves	10	(601,722)	(449,673)
Accumulated losses		<u>(18,528,862)</u>	<u>(17,636,602)</u>
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>15,516,037</u>	<u>16,560,346</u>

The above Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

For personal use only

DATELINE RESOURCES LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

	Issued Capital	Accumulated Losses	Option Valuation Reserve	Foreign Currency Reserve	TOTAL
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at 1 July, 2020	34,646,621	(17,636,602)	211,830	(661,503)	16,560,346
Total Loss	-	(1,104,090)	-	-	(1,104,090)
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	-	40,781	40,781
Total comprehensive Loss for the Period	-	(1,104,090)	-	40,781	(1,063,309)
<i>Transaction with owners in their capacity as owners</i>					
Options expired	-	211,830	(211,830)	-	-
Options issued	-	-	19,000	-	19,000
Contributions of equity	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 31 December 2020	34,646,621	(18,528,862)	19,000	(620,722)	15,516,037

	Issued Capital	Accumulated Losses	Option Valuation Reserve	Foreign Currency Reserve	TOTAL
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at 1 July, 2019	34,497,373	(13,910,025)	327,169	(645,782)	20,268,735
Total Loss	-	(1,759,250)	-	-	(1,759,250)
Total other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(20,762)	(20,762)
Total comprehensive Loss for the Period	-	(1,759,250)	-	(20,762)	(1,780,012)
<i>Transaction with owners in their capacity as owners</i>					
Options expired	-	115,339	(115,339)	-	-
Contributions of equity	149,248	-	-	-	149,248
Balance as at 31 December 2019	34,646,621	(15,553,936)	211,830	(666,544)	18,637,971

The above Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

For personal use only

DATELINE RESOURCES LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

	31-Dec-20	31-Dec-19
	\$	\$
Cash flows used in operating activities		
Receipts from customers	-	17,480
Payment to suppliers and employees	<u>(882,783)</u>	<u>(884,800)</u>
Net cash flows used in operating activities	<u>(882,783)</u>	<u>(867,320)</u>
Cash flows used in investing activities		
Deposits and loans made	45,804	(31,490)
Payment for fixed assets	-	(1,004,630)
Payment for exploration & evaluation expenditure	<u>(71,923)</u>	<u>(1,147,526)</u>
Net cash flows used in investing activities	<u>(26,119)</u>	<u>(2,183,646)</u>
Cash flows from/(used in) financing activities		
Repayment loan advance	(72,366)	(303,845)
Advance of related party loans	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash flows from /(used in) financing activities	<u>927,634</u>	<u>(303,845)</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	18,732	(3,354,811)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	<u>158,362</u>	<u>4,816,924</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u><u>177,094</u></u>	<u><u>1,462,113</u></u>

The above Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

For personal use only

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The financial report of Dateline Resources Limited (the "Company") covers the period from 1 July 2020 to 31 December 2020 (the "Period"). The Company was incorporated on 3 February 2011.

In June 2011, the Company was listed on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) through initial Public Offering Prospectus dated 18 April 2011.

The Company is an Australian-based mineral exploration company with existing exploration projects in the Republic of Fiji and mining permits in Colorado USA. The address of the registered office of the Company is Level 29, 2 Chifley Square Sydney NSW 2000.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of preparation

This general purpose interim condensed financial report of the Company for the Period has been prepared in accordance with AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Act 2001*. Compliance with AASB 134 ensures compliance with International Financial Standard IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*.

The half year financial report does not include all notes of the type normally included within the annual financial report and therefore cannot be expected to provide as full an understanding of the financial performance, financial position and financing and investing activities of the Company as the full financial report.

It is recommended that the interim financial report be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020 and considered together with any public announcements made by the Company during the Period and up to the date of this report in accordance with the continuous disclosure obligations of the ASX Listing Rules.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this financial report for the Period under review are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020. These accounting policies are consistent with Australian Accounting Standards and with International Financial Reporting Standards.

(b) Going Concern

The financial report has been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the continuity of normal business activities and the realisation of assets and liabilities in the normal course of business.

During the period, the consolidated entity incurred a comprehensive loss of \$1,063,309 (2019: \$1,780,012 loss) a net cash inflow of \$18,732 (2019: \$3,354,811 outflow) and net cash out flow from operations of \$882,783 (2019: \$867,320). As at 31 December 2020, the consolidated entity also had a deficiency in working capital of \$1,167,923 (June 2020 : \$1,075,676 deficiency in working capital) and cash assets of \$177,094 (June 2020 : \$158,362).

The ability of the consolidated group to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the group being able to generate sufficient funds to satisfy exploration commitments and working capital requirements. The directors are in the process of taking the following measures which have been designed to ensure that the going concern assumption remains appropriate and that the group is able to settle liabilities and commitments as and when they are due:

- Commence mining at Gunnison, as soon as possible;
- Commence milling at Sooner Lucky Strike as soon as possible;
- Seeking other funding opportunities through various transactions including future fundraising including mergers or joint ventures;
- By issuing equity to settle future liabilities, if appropriate; and

- Adopting all appropriate measures to ensure that the cashflows remain sufficient to ensure that it remains a going concern.

The directors believe that the going concern basis for the preparation of the financial report of the Group is appropriate. The directors note that should the Group be unsuccessful in implementing the above mentioned measures, there is material uncertainty that the Group may be able to realise its assets or discharge its liabilities in the normal ordinary course of business and at the amounts stated in the financial report.

Accordingly, there is a material uncertainty that may cast doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. No adjustment have been made in relation to the recoverability and classification of recorded assets amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the consolidated entity not continue as a going concern.

(c) New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted

The company has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ("AASB") that are mandatory for the current reporting period.

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early adopted.

3. OPERATING SEGMENTS

AASB 8 requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Company that are regularly reviewed by the Managing Director in order to allocate resources to the segment and to assess its performance.

	Australia A\$	USA A\$	Fiji A\$	Consolidation Entries A\$	TOTAL A\$
31 December 2020					
Revenues	-	-	-	-	-
Segment Result	(234,510)	(288,610)	-	(580,970)	(1,104,090)
31 December 2019					
Revenues	17,480	-	-	-	17,480
Segment Result	(958,823)	(800,427)	-	-	(1,759,250)
31 December 2020					
Total Segment Assets	40,217,862	19,506,395	4,435,064	(39,006,307)	25,153,014
Total Segment Liabilities	10,467,569	254,835	5,189,556	(6,274,983)	9,636,977
30 June 2020					
Total Segment Assets	39,592,597	19,801,515	4,453,345	(38,425,337)	25,422,120
Total Segment Liabilities	9,626,793	303,339	5,206,625	(6,274,983)	8,861,774

For personal use only

4. ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES		
Consulting and corporate expenses	456,605	525,218
Compliance and regulatory expenses	23,361	70,890
Depreciation expenses	292,974	-
Other administration expenses	219,526	506,104
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES	992,466	1,102,212
	31-Dec-20	30-Jun-20
	\$	\$
5. PLANT & EQUIPMENT LAND & BUILDINGS		
Carrying amount of Fixed Assets	16,423,802	16,694,316
(a) Plant & Equipment		
At Valuation / Cost	53,682	53,682
Less accumulated depreciation	(53,682)	(53,682)
Total Plant & Equipment	-	-
Balance at the beginning of the period	-	-
Balance at the end of the period	-	-
(b) Office Equipment		
At Cost	59,267	59,267
Less accumulated depreciation	(55,846)	(55,139)
Total Office Equipment	3,421	4,128
Movement during the Period		
Balance at the beginning of the period	4,128	7,494
Depreciation expense	(707)	(3,366)
Balance at the end of the period	3,421	4,128
(c) Mining plant & equipment		
At Cost	4,196,275	4,196,275
Less accumulated depreciation	(637,838)	(382,013)
Total mining plant & equipment	3,558,437	3,814,262
Movement during the Period		
Balance at the beginning of the period	3,814,262	3,697,898
Additions	-	498,377
Depreciation expense	(255,825)	(382,013)
Balance at the end of the period	3,558,437	3,814,262
(d) Mining & Mill Development		
At Cost	5,375,598	5,375,598
Total Mining land & buildings	5,375,598	5,375,598
Movement during the Period		
Balance at the beginning of the period	5,375,598	4,737,436
Additions	-	638,162
Balance at the end of the period	5,375,598	5,375,598

DATELINE RESOURCES LIMITED
 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
 FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

		Consolidated	
		31-Dec-20	30-Jun-20
		\$	\$
5.	PLANT & EQUIPMENT LAND & BUILDINGS (Cont'd)		
(e)	Mining land & buildings		
	At Cost	7,425,963	7,425,963
	Total mining plant & equipment	<u>7,425,963</u>	<u>7,425,963</u>
	Movement during the Period		
	Balance at the beginning of the period	7,425,963	7,412,881
	Additions	-	13,082
	Balance at the end of the period	<u>7,425,963</u>	<u>7,425,963</u>
(f)	Furniture & Fixtures		
	At Cost	4,598	10,518
	Less accumulated depreciation	(1,127)	(1,600)
	Total Furniture & Fixtures	<u>3,471</u>	<u>8,918</u>
	Movement during the period		
	Balance at the beginning of the period	8,918	-
	Additions	-	10,518
	Disposals	(5,920)	-
	Depreciation expense	473	(1,600)
	Balance at the end of the period	<u>3,471</u>	<u>8,918</u>
(g)	Motor Vehicles		
	At Cost	79,079	79,079
	Less accumulated depreciation	(22,167)	(13,632)
	Total Motor Vehicles	<u>56,912</u>	<u>65,447</u>
	Movement during the period		
	Balance at the beginning of the period	65,447	-
	Additions	-	79,079
	Depreciation expense	(8,535)	(13,632)
	Balance at the end of the period	<u>56,912</u>	<u>65,447</u>
6.	EXPLORATION & EVALUATION EXPENDITURE		
	Carrying amount of exploration expenditure	<u>8,395,588</u>	<u>8,357,959</u>
	Movement during the Period		
	Balance at the beginning of the Period	8,357,959	7,035,316
	Expenditure incurred during the Period	<u>37,629</u>	<u>1,322,643</u>
	Balance at the end of the Period	<u>8,395,588</u>	<u>8,357,959</u>

The ultimate recoupment of the costs carried forward for exploration and evaluation expenditure is dependent on the successful development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, the sales of the respective area of interest. The Board has reviewed the situation and the status of the exploration assets and considers that their carrying value is appropriate and recoverable as at 31 December 2020.

For personal use only

DATELINE RESOURCES LIMITED
 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
 FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

	Consolidated	
	31-Dec-20	30-Jun-20
	\$	\$
7. TRADE & OTHER LIABILITIES		
Current		
Trade and sundry creditors	418,869	310,248
Accruals	15,601	28,184
	<u>434,470</u>	<u>338,432</u>
Non-Current		
Amount owed to the vendors of ALSH LLC	2,696,013	2,866,700
Amount owed to the vendors of CRG Mining LLC	2,696,013	2,866,700
PPP Loan Liability	163,548	182,462
Other loans	30,696	43,664
	<u>5,586,270</u>	<u>5,959,526</u>
<p>The amount above of \$5,586,270 was arrived at after applying an annual discount rate of 10% to future payments which are all payable on 31 December 2022.</p>		
8. LOANS FROM RELATED PARTIES		
Current		
Amounts owed to Southern Cross Resources NL	1,067,077	1,107,089
Total current loans from shareholders	<u>1,067,077</u>	<u>1,107,089</u>
Non-Current		
Amounts owed to Mr. Mark Johnson	2,549,160	1,456,727
Total non-current loans from shareholders	<u>2,549,160</u>	<u>1,456,727</u>

The amount owed to Southern Cross Exploration N.L. of \$1,067,077 is made up of:

- \$196,994 (June 2020 \$275,359) which are expenses paid by Southern Cross Exploration N.L. for and on behalf of the Company. This amount is unsecured and interest free.
- \$870,083 (June 2020 \$831,730) which represents unsecured loans including interest. Details of these loans are included in note 12. Interest of \$32,354 (Dec 2019 : \$48,725) was charged on the loans during the period.
- The amount owed to Mr. Johnson of \$2,549,160 (June 2020 \$1,456,727) represents unsecured loans including interest. Details of these loans are included in note 12. The repayment date of this loan has been extended to 31 March 2022. Interest of \$92,433 (Dec 2019 : \$79,624) was charged on the loans during the period.

For personal use only

9. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY

(a) Share Capital

		Consolidated	
		31-Dec-20	30-Jun-20
	Ordinary Capital		
	Number of Shares	8,210,078,076	8,135,453,910
	Paid Up	\$34,497,373	\$34,497,373

(b) Movements in Share Capital

		Consolidated	
		Number of Shares	\$
01 Jul 2020	Opening Balance	8,210,078,076	34,497,373
	Issue of shares	-	-
	Closing Balance	<u>8,210,078,076</u>	<u>34,497,373</u>

10. RESERVES

		Consolidated	
		31-Dec-20	30-Jun-20
		\$	\$
	Option Valuation Reserve	19,000	211,830
	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	(620,722)	(661,503)
		<u>(601,722)</u>	<u>(449,673)</u>

Option Valuation Reserve

10 million unlisted options valued at \$211,830 lapsed during the period.

The option condition vested, however the options were not exercised.

Foreign Currency Translation Reserve

The foreign currency translation reserve records exchange differences arising on translation of the foreign controlled subsidiaries.

11. EARNINGS PER SHARE

		Consolidated	
		Six Months ended 31-Dec-20	Six Months ended 31-Dec-19
	Basic and diluted loss per share	(\$0.013)	(\$0.022)
	Net loss used to calculate earnings loss per share	(\$1,104,090)	(\$1,759,250)
	Weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue used in the calculation of earnings per share	8,210,078,076	8,154,211,897

12. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

As at 31 December 2020 there were loans outstanding from related parties Southern Cross Exploration N.L. ("SXX") and Mr. Mark Johnson as depicted in the table below:

Loan from Southern Cross Exploration NL as at: 31 Dec 2020				Interest
Loan Date	Principal	Interest	O/S	Rate
18/09/2018	\$67,798	\$17,824	\$85,622	10.0%
19/09/2018	\$110,529	\$26,290	\$136,819	10.0%
24/09/2018	\$55,161	\$13,146	\$68,307	10.0%
10/10/2018	\$108,566	\$26,028	\$134,594	10.0%
12/10/2018	\$104,101	\$24,976	\$129,077	10.0%
29/10/2018	\$54,439	\$13,146	\$67,585	10.0%
14/11/2018	\$108,218	\$26,290	\$134,508	10.0%
15/11/2018	\$86,542	\$21,030	\$107,572	10.0%
TOTAL	\$695,354	\$168,730	\$864,084	

The above loans are repayable on demand.

Loan from Mark Johnson as at : 31 Dec 2020				Interest
Loan Date	Principal	Interest	O/S	Rate
13/09/2018	\$1,048,803	\$257,989	\$1,306,792	10.0%
27/05/2020	\$200,000	\$14,751	\$214,751	10.0%
8/07/2020	\$300,000	\$9,699	\$309,699	10.0%
25/08/2020	\$100,000	\$7,068	\$107,068	10.0%
17/09/2020	\$200,000	\$5,808	\$205,808	10.0%
16/10/2020	\$200,000	\$4,220	\$204,220	10.0%
TOTAL	\$2,048,803	\$299,535	\$2,348,338	

13. DIVIDEND

No dividend has been paid during the Period and no dividend is declared for the Period.

14. COMMITMENTS

Exploration & Evaluation Commitments

	31-Dec- 20	30-Jun- 20
	\$	\$
Within one year	-	66,814
After one year but not more than five years	-	-
After more than five years	-	-
Total minimum commitment	-	66,814

The commitments above are subject to mining expenditure. They relate to the exploration tenements granted to, and under application by the Group.

For personal use only

15. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

There are existing contingent liabilities in regard to Royalty Arrangements to the vendors of CRG Mining LLC. (CRG). The vendors of CRG are entitled to receive royalty payments at a rate of US\$50 for each ounce of gold produced from any mining operations conducted on the acquired tenements up to a maximum of US\$5 million (Maximum Amount). Regardless of production, an aggregate minimum amount of US\$2.5 million will be paid by 31 December 2022 which is included in the deferred consideration. (Refer note 7).

Relating to the Sooner Lucky Strike Mine there is also a contingent liabilities in regard to Royalty Arrangements to the vendors of ALSH LLC. (ALSH). The vendors of ALSH are entitled to receive royalty payments at a rate of US\$50 for each ounce of gold produced from any mining operations conducted on the acquired tenements up to a maximum of US\$5 million (Maximum Amount). Regardless of production, an aggregate minimum amount of US\$2.5 million will be paid by 31 December 2022 which is included in the deferred consideration. (Refer note 7).

Royalties payable to the previous owner of Gunnison Property

During the year ended 30 June 2018 the Company acquired freehold land over the Gold Links property. The agreement entitles the previous owner of this land to Royalty payments as detailed below:

The Company shall pay Royalties to the previous owner based on a percentage of Net Smelter Returns base on the Gold Price per Ounce as follows:

Gold Price per Ounce (USD)	Ownership Percentage of Net Smelter Returns
\$1,000 and below	1.0%
\$1,001 to 1,500	An Additional 0.1% for every \$100 in excess of \$1,000 up to \$1,500
\$1,501 to \$2,000	2.0%
\$2,001 to \$5,500	2.0% plus additional 0.1% for every \$100 in excess of \$2,000 up to \$5,500
\$5,501 and above	7.0%

The percentage will be adjusted bi- annually if the total amount of gold produced over a 6 month period is great than one ounce per ton. The adjustment is calculated by multiplying the average Ownership Percentage of Net Smelter returns during each 6 month period by the Gold Ratio. The Gold Ratio is the ratio of the amount of ounces of gold produced verses the tonnes of ore mined and milled.

The maximum percentage payable is capped at 7%.

Minimum payment if no production occurs

If no production is under taken after 31 October 2018 the previous owner is entitled to US\$15,000 per calendar year if the following condition is met:

- (i) A commercial quantity (as determined by the previous owner's project engineer and geologist) of ore is available.

There were no changes to contingent liabilities since 30 June 2020.

For personal use only